is still below the 85 percent threshold. The illustrative analysis does not account for
new parking demand created by new residents in the downtown. As shown in
Figure 2, the majority of current parking demand (+/- 60%) is between the hours of
6am and 6pm, which reflect typical working hours. Residents at the proposed
developments would most likely utilize parking in hours between 6pm and 6am (+/-
40%).  However, the Parking Study identified numerous short- and long-term policy
and management strategies to further optimize the existing parking supply in the
downtown that could help mitigate issues associated with the loss of off-street
parking.

Pro Forma Advisors also utilized Placer.ai, a foot traffic tracking service, to further
examine recent trends in the downtown area. While these findings do not factor into
the analysis they provide additional information about historic visitation trends and
market attributes of the downtown (please see Appendix).

13. Removal of Housing Element Parking Impact

Source: Pro Forma Advisors; City of Eureka

2. Hourly Visitation (10/01/2022 - 09/30/2023)   Source: Placer.ai

On-Street
Parking
Spaces

Off-Street
Parking
Spaces

Total
Parking
Spaces

Parking Study
   Total 1,990 1,124 3,114
   Vacant 1,084 500 1,584
   Occupied 906 624 1,530
Occupancy 46% 56% 49%

Removal of Select City-Owned Lots
   Total 1,990 906 2,896
   Vacant 1,084 282 1,366
   Occupied 906 624 1,530
Adjusted Occupancy 46% 69% 53%

8%

23%

40%

28%

10%

22%

37%

31%

11%

26%

40%

23%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

12am - 6am 6am - 12pm 12pm - 6pm 6pm - 12am

Vi
st

at
io

n
by

 H
ou

r

Library District Old Town Downtown

PFAID: 11-676.01	 Page 15

Economic Impact

PFAID: 11-676.01	 Page 16

Impacts
Economic Impact

Introduction
The economic impact is based on the hypothetical development Options 1 and 2
previously described (without replacement parking).  In other words, the impact
described herein could be understood as the impacts lost due to the passage of the